## **PROCLAMATION**

## In Recognition of Greg Davis

WHEREAS, Greg Davis is a life-long Nevadan, a proud graduate of Carson High School as well as the University of Nevada, Reno. Greg has contributed to the activities of the Youth Sports Association of Carson City, Nevada for more than 32 years and served as president of the Association from 2012 to 2022 and truly has been an integral part of our community; and

WHEREAS, he was similarly the President of Carson Girls Softball and President of the Capital Soccer Club. He stood as the Regional Commissioner of American Youth Soccer Organization, Region 140, Carson City; and

WHEREAS, Greg and his wife, Sharlene Kiley Davis (a native daughter of Carson City), have directly contributed to youth soccer by raising two star athletes, Allison and Kiley, and still cheer for their wonderful grandchildren as they play sports; and

**WHEREAS**, he served as a long-time assistant in the operations of the Carson City Community Center Youth Basketball League; and

WHEREAS, Greg has been a coach, umpire, referee, tournament manager, and general helper to all of the above-named youth sports programs.

NOW THEREFORE, I, Mayor Lori Bagwell, Mayor of Carson City, Nevada, do hereby proclaim January 5, 2023, as a day to honor Greg Davis. We extend our sincerest appreciation for the many long, cold, hours helping players enjoy sports. Along with spending an enormous amount of time coaching youth players to achieve their greatest potential in both sports and life endeavors, for the days of work and careful thought put into ensuring that Carson City youth sports programs serve the needs of all. Thank you, from the tens of thousands of children and families for your efforts that helped them grow to be better people.

Dated this 5<sup>th</sup> day of January 2023

ast...Confident

Lori Bagwell, Mayor

Low BAquell